
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2018

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, JESSE GREY, 
EILEEN QUICK, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, 
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS 
AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Democratic Services - Issued: 6 August 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous two meetings.
 

7 - 12

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning & Property/Development Control 
Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link.

http://publicaccess.rbwm.gov.uk/online-applications/  or from Democratic 
Services on 01628 796251 or  democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

13 - 22

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

23 - 28

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on item 7 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 - 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act”
 

http://publicaccess.rbwm.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT (DECISION) 

To consider the above report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6a, 6b, 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governmet Act 1972)

29 - 36





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudi
[...]
est should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 20 JUNE 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, 
Malcolm Beer, Eileen Quick, Jessi Grey, Samantha Rayner, Shamsul Shelim and Paul 
Bicknell. 

Also in attendance: Cllr E Wilson and Cllr J Rankin. 

Officers: Ashley Smith, Lyndsay Jennings, Sian Saadeh, Jenifer Jackson, Victoria 
Gibson, Maddie Pinkham and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Da Costa, Cllr Beer attended as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Bowden declared a prejudicial interest in item 1 because he was a resident 200 yards 
from the application site and that he lived within the conservation area.   He would not take 
part in the discussion or vote on the item but reserved his right to speak.

Cllr S Rayner declared an interest in item 1 as the building was owned by the National 
Farmers Union; the family company used the union for their insurance.  She came to the 
meeting with an open mind.

Cllr S Rayner declared a personal interest in item 7 as she knows some of the supporters, she 
came to the meeting with an open mind.

Cllr Grey declared an interest in item 4 as he was a Parish Councillor on  Datchet Parish 
Council, he had not discussed the item when it came to the Parish Council and came with an 
open mind. 

Cllr Shelim declared a personal interest in item 1as he owned the Viceroy of India restaurant 
in St Leonard’s road which was in the vicinity of the application site.  He had taken legal 
advice and in the circumstances this was not a prejudicial interest and he could therefore take 
part in the discussion and vote on the matter.  He came with an open mind.

Cllr Shelim declared an interest in item 4 as the applicants restaurant could have been a 
member of a national society that he was also a member, he came with an open mind. 

The Chairman, Cllr Alexander, declared a personal an interest in item 7 as he knew the 
applicant.  He had not discussed the application with the applicant and came with an open 
mind. 

The Chairman declared an interest on behalf of the whole panel for agenda item 6 as the 
objector speaking was an RBWM employee.  The Panel came with an open mind.   

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 be signed 
as a true and accurate record. 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

Public Document Pack

7

Agenda Item 3



18/00095 Windsor Business Quarter 67 Alma Road Windsor  

Demolition of the existing basement and concrete plinth above and erection of 
a building of between 1 and 7 storeys containing 217 residential apartments 
(Use Class C3), including a cafe (Use Class A3) measuring 146 sqm (GIA), car 
and cycle parking, plant enclosures, access improvements, service bay, drop 
off spaces, substation, and associated landscaping and open space; and a five 
storey building to provide 16,389sqm (GIA) of office floorspace (Use Class B1), 
together with ground level and basement car and cycle parking, service bay 
and associated landscaping – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY (Cllr 
Bowden did not vote or take part in the discussion on this item) that it 
would have REFUSED planning permission for the reasons identified in 
Section 12 of the report and in addition by reasons of its overall density, 
layout, scale, mass and bulk, is considered to have a detrimental impact 
on the character and appearance of the area, contrary to policies DG1, 
H10 and H11 of the Local Plan, emerging policies SP1, SP2 and SP3 of the 
Borough Local Plan Submission Version and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

(The Panel was addressed by Arousse Simmance and Mr Glease as objectors.  
Cllr Rankin and C
[...]
 PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
GRANT THE CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS.

18/00253 - Land At 8 Black Horse Close Windsor SL4 5QP

Construction of a three storey terraced dwelling with new vehicular and 
pedestrian access and associated parking following the demolition of existing 
extension and garage - THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE 
the application subject to the conditions outlined in section 10 of the 
report.

(The Panel were addressed by objector Wendy Binmore)

18/00961 -  4 - 5 Turks Head Court Eton Court Eton Windsor 

Construction of mansard roof to create second floor to flat 2 and external 
alterations to existing building to include rendered exterior and alterations to 
fenestration - THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the 
application subject to the conditions outlined in section 10 of the report.

17/03350 -  Former Windsor Rackets And Fitness Club Helston Lane Windsor  

Variation of Condition to substitute amended plans for the approved plans for 
the Demolition of existing building and erection of a Care Home to provide a 72 
bed care home and 58 close care suites (Class C2 use) with replacement 
accommodation for Mencap and Red Cross, associated parking and vehicular 
access onto Helston Lane  as approved under planning permission 
11/00403/FULL and amended under 17/03733/NMA (to add the approved 
plans as a condition) - THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE 
the application subject to the conditions outlined in section 11 of the 
report.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel considered and noted the monitoring reports.  

The meeting, which began at 7.20 pm, 10.20pm.

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner and Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Mary Severin, Ashley Smith, Jo Richards and Wendy Binmore

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the approval of the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 
June 2018 be deferred to the following meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/00839* Mr Kelly: A temporary recycling aggregate operation and associated 
staff offices, welfare facilities and parking at Land at Datchet Quarry, 
Riding Court Road, Datchet, Slough – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to grant planning permission upon removal of 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) objection and subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Deed of Variation and with the 
conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report and with the 
additional conditions listed in Section 3 of the Panel Update 
Report as listed below:

 No development shall take place until a detailed design of the 
surface water drainage system to serve the site, demonstrating 
that surface water runoff will not exacerbate existing flood risk, 
nor pose an unacceptable risk to the quality of groundwater or 
surface water, has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To ensure that the 
principles of sustainable drainage are incorporated into the 
proposed development in line with the Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for Sustainable Drainage and RBWM Local Plan 
Policy NAP4.

18/00840 Mr Kelly: Variation (under Section 73A) of planning approval 
15/02886/VAR; Condition 18 (Export import tonnage) to revise the 
amounts of material leaving the site, infills to the site and aggregate 
extractions as set out in Appendix C of the accompanying Transport 
Statement, Condition 19 (Traffic Movements) in order that the 
movements are in accordance with the vehicle movements set out in 
Table 6.3 (Proposed Daily Traffic Movements0 and 6.4 (Proposed 

Public Document Pack

11



AADT Movements) in the accompanying Transport Statement and 
Condition 22 (External materials – buildings, structure) to substitute 
approved plans with amended plans at Cemex Datchet Quarry, Riding 
Court Road, Datchet, Slough – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY 
to approve the application and grant planning permission on the 
satisfactory completion of a Deed of Variation to the existing 
Section 106 agreement and with the conditions listed in Section 
10 of this report.

18/00196 Realignment of existing road and extensions to existing polo fields 
with associated levelling works at Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, 
Windsor – This application was WITHDRAWN to be added to the 
agenda of the Windsor Rural Development Management Panel.

18/00608 Mrs Radford: Variation of condition (19) (under Section 73A) to 
substitute approved plan with amended plan for the erection of 14 
dwellings (4x2 bed; 4x3 bed and 6x4 bed) and 6 detached garages 
with associated parking and landscaping following demolition of 
existing commercial building approved under planning permission 
16/02737/FULL – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to grant 
planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a Deed of 
Variation to secure the obligations as set out in the legal 
agreement for the original permission and subject to the 
conditions set out in Section 11 of the Main Report.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

15th August 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 18/01364/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.

Location: 6 Turks Head Court Eton Court Eton Windsor SL4 6AL

Proposal: Retention of a fence along the front and right hand boundary of the front courtyard

Applicant: Mr Hybert Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 20 August 2018
___________________________________________________________________________________

13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
15 August 2018          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

18/01364/FULL 

Location: 6 Turks Head Court Eton Court Eton Windsor SL4 6AL  
Proposal: Retention of a fence along the front and right hand boundary of the front courtyard 
Applicant: Mr Hybert 
Agent: Mr Ben Willcox 
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council/Eton With Windsor Castle Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at 
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks retrospective planning permission to retain an existing fence which has 

been erected without planning permission. The fence has been erected to enclose a courtyard 
garden situated at the front of flats at Turks Head Court. The site lies within the Eton 
Conservation Area.  
 

1.2 The application follows an Enforcement Notice which was issued on the 22nd November 2017 
against the unauthorised erection of the fence. Since the Notice has been served a fence panel 
has been removed at the front of the site and part of the fence adjacent to the vehicular access 
has been reduced in height in order to improve visibility from the shared vehicular access serving 
Turks Head Court. 

 
1.3 The primary reason for issuing an Enforcement Notice related to sub-standard pedestrian and 

vehicular visibility splays that was considered to be detrimental of highway safety. The Local 
Highway Authority has confirmed that the revisions made to the fencing enable adequate visibility 
splays to be provided from the junction and therefore no highway objection is raised. In addition it 
is considered that on balance the development adequately preserves and maintains the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area and the visual amenity of the locality in general and the 
Conservation Officer has raised no objection to the application.  

 

It is recommended the Panel grants retrospective planning permission to retain 
the fence.  

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Head of Planning considers it appropriate if the Panel determines the application. 

 
3.        DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site includes a two storey, flat roofed building comprising a ground and first floor 

flat, numbers 6 & 7 Turks Head Court. Vehicular access is gained via Eton Court and the site 
shares its access with the flats at 4 & 5 Turks Head Court and the dwellings numbered 1-3 Turks 
Head Court located to the rear of the site.  

 
3.2 The site lies within a residential area to the west (rear) of the High Street and opposite a public 

car park. The site also lies within Eton Conservation Area and within Flood Zones 2 and 3. 

 
 
  

15



 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 The application seeks retrospective planning permission to retain an existing slatted, cedar fence 

that has been erected without planning permission to enclose a courtyard garden at the front of 
the flats. The courtyard garden serves the applicant’s first floor flat, number 6 Turks Head Court. 

 
4.2 A fence has been erected above an existing dwarf wall along the front boundary of the site and 

has an overall height of 1.7m. A 1.7m high cedar fence has also been erected alongside the 
access with a section at the entrance measuring 0.8m in height.  
 

4.3     The application follows an Enforcement Notice which was issued on the 22nd November 2017 in 
relation to the erection of a fence without planning permission. The reasons for issuing the Notice 
are set out as follows:   

 
1. The boundary fence has introduced a c
[...]
ding but not limited to brick rubble and Type 1 MOT 
(granular sub base material) to facilitate the formation of hardstanding and an access 
track.  Without planning permission the use of land for the siting of storage containers 
and storage of waste materials. 

Location: Crown Farm Eton Wick Road Eton Wick Windsor SL4 6PG  

Appeal 
Decision: 

Withdrawn Decision Date: 25 July 2018 

 
 

28



Document is Restricted

29

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6a, 6b, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	180718_minutes_pti
	Minutes


	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
	18_01364_item_1

	5 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
	7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT (DECISION)



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 15 AUGUST 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell (Vice-Chairman), John Bowden, Jesse Grey, 
Eileen Quick Jack Rankin and Samantha Rayner

Officers: Ashley Smith, Wendy Binmore and Neil Allen

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexander, M. Airey and Da 
Costa.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr S. Rayner – Declared a Personal Interest in item 7. Cllr Rayner confirmed she 
attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 
2018 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/01364 My Hybert: Retention of a fence along the front and right hand 
boundary of the front courtyard at 6 Turks Head Court, Eton, Windsor 
SL4 6AL – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to grant 
retrospective planning permission to retain the fence as per the 
Head of Planning’s recommendations.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


